
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 19 March 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Peter Fuller 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or o
[...]
bership Changes 

 To receive details of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 
To note any changes to membership of the Committee. 

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 20 November 
2018 and the extraordinary meetings held on 31 January 2019 and 12 February 
2019. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 12 March 2019 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
14 March 2019. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 



Page 4 

 

further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Notices of Motion from Full Council (Pages 25 - 34) 

 To present two Notices of Motion passed by Full Council on 26 February 2019 
that reference involvement from Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

7   Outcomes of Overview and Scrutiny Workshop - Gathering and Using 
Evidence  

 To receive an update on the outcomes of the recent Overview and Scrutiny 
Workshop (To follow). 

 

8   Forward Work Programme (Pages 35 - 58) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 

 

9   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 59 - 68) 

 To receive updates on recent activity from task groups 

 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 4 June 2019. 

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Graham Wright 
(Chairman), Cllr Brian Dalton (Substitute), Cllr Gavin Grant (Substitute) and 
Cllr Roy While (Substitute)

Also  Present:
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr Philip Whitehead

66 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Jon Hubbard, Gordon King and 
Stuart Wheeler.

Councillor Hubbard was substituted by Councillor Gavin Grant. Councillor King 
was substituted by Councillor Brian Dalton. Councillor Wheeler was substituted 
by Councillor Roy While.

67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The
[...]
2 Management Committee Task Groups

Written Updates were received in relation to Task Groups set up by the 
Management Committee as detailed in the agenda papers.

It was also reported that the Financial Planning Task Group was meeting later 
in the day and work was ongoing looking at the process for approval of the 
council’s budget. In relation to the Third-Party Advertising Task Group work had 
been delayed due to staff working on Salisbury incident issues, and further 
updates would be forthcoming.

It was also proposed following discussion with Cabinet Members and officers 
that tasks groups be established regarding how the council consults with the 
public, and how information is communicated to councillors, in particularly 
locally relevant information.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

1) To note the update on OS task group activity provided.

2) To note that following discussion with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
the Annual Budget scrutiny process will commence earlier this year, with 
the Financial Planning Task Group holding a series of thematic meetings 
in Autumn/Winter. These will focus on budget priority areas, with the 
relevant select committee chairmen and vice-chairmen invited to attend 
and contribute.

3) To note the update on the council’s advertising and sponsorship activity 
provided and that the Third-Party Advertising Policy Task Group will 
reconvene in January 2019 for a more detailed review of progress.

Page 7



4) To endorse the establishment of a Public Consultations Task Group with 
the terms of reference outlined within the report.

5) To endorse the establishment of a Communications with Councillors Task 
Group with the terms of reference outlined within the report.

73 Forward Work Programme

The Forward Work Programmes as detailed in the agenda pack were 
considered along with updates of recent activities at the select committees.

Additional points raised but were not limited to a request supported by the 
executive for a task group to look at the council’s homelessness strategy be 
established, updated priorities from young people showing homelessness, knife 
crime and refugees rising as concerns. Other matters discussed included early 
intervention on school readiness, receipt of the annual review of the servicing of 
highways, updates on gypsy and traveller site disposals, plastic waste recycling 
and plans for future engagement with the Sustainability Transformation 
Partnership.

The final report of the waste contracts task group was expected in January 
2019, and details were provided on rapid scrutiny exercises on the extension of 
specialised commission contracts on supported living, and extension 
intermediate care bed service contracts which would later be taken to Cabinet, 
and a rapid scrutiny exercise on a maternity transformation plan.
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

1) To note the Overview and Scrutiny forward work programme and the 
updates provided.

2) To approve the establishment of the Homeless Strategy Task Group with 
terms of reference as discussed.

74 Outcomes from the Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Workshop

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has a responsibility to 
ensure that those councillors undertaking overview and scrutiny (OS) activity 
have appropriate knowledge and skills. In June 2018 the Committee approved a 
learning and development (L&D) programme for OS councillors during the 
2017-21 council.  A report was received on the main discussion points and 
outcomes from a workshop held on 10 October 2018 as part of that 
development programme. This followed a survey of non-executive councillors to 
identify themes for workshop sessions. The theme of the first session was 
‘Making OS meetings effective’.

It was reported that the event had been the first as part of its OS learning and 
development programme which had been organised and delivered entirely with 

Page 8



internal resources, and that there had been around 25 attendees including 
some members of the executive. Various strengths and weaknesses of the 
current meetings were identified, with suggested actions to address 
weaknesses detailed in the report. 

The Committee discussed the report, with comments that the internal 
organisation had led to a more beneficial session as the themes were focused 
specifically on the needs of the OS service within Wiltshire, though it was 
agreed even more attendance would be preferred as all non-executive 
members could have involvement with scrutiny, not merely committee members 
and substitutes. It was agreed that some changes that would be needed to 
increase effectiveness related to member behaviour and all members were 
advised to be mindful to retain countywide approaches when considering 
matters.

The Committee also discussed if it would be beneficial or viable to seek further 
engagement with parish councils on how to raise potential scrutiny issues, and 
appreciate any positive outcomes that did develop.  

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

1) To note the discussion points and outcomes of the OS councillor 
workshop held on 10 October 2018.

2) To note that further workshops on ‘Gathering and using evidence’ and 
‘Questioning and listening skills’ will now be arranged.

3) To note the strengths of OS meetings in Wiltshire listed under paragraph 
9 of the report.

4) To agree the actions listed under paragraph 10 of the report to address 
the development areas identified.

75 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next scheduled ordinary meeting was confirmed as 22 January 
2019.

76 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.55 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 9



Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Laura 
Mayes, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr 
Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cllr Christopher 
Williams, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chuck Berry and John 
Walsh. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair Councillors were reminded that an Overview and Scrutiny 
Workshop would take place on 28 February 2019 at 1000 in the West Wiltshire 
Room, County Hall. 
 

4 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

5 Procedure of Meeting 
 
The procedure for the meeting was detailed. 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2019/20 
 
The draft Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update for 2019/20 was presented by 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, ICT 
and Operational Assets, with support from Becky Hellard, Interim Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer, ahead of its submission to Cabinet on 5 
February 2019 and Full Council on 26 February 2019. 
 
The proposals for 2019/20 were considered as part of an updated Financial 
Plan that covered the five years 2019-2014. These included the proposed 
2.99% rise in Council Tax,  as well as details of 
[...]
eived. A 
request was also received to endorse a Task Group on Youth Transport. It was 
also requested that clarity be provided between the remits of the Financial 
Planning Task Group and the Third-Party Advertising Policy Task Group in 
respect of commercialisation and income generation, with revised terms of 
reference to be proposed at the next meeting. 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12 February 2019 to consider 
any opposition group or other amendments to the budget. The next ordinary 
meeting was confirmed as 19 March 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Programmes and endorse a Task Group on 
Youth Transport. 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Wiltshire Council      APPENDIX to the Minutes of 31 January 2019

Cabinet 6 February 2019 

Council 26 February 2019 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on the Draft 
Financial Plan Update 2019/20  

Purpose of report 

1. To report to Cabinet and Full Council a summary of the main issues discussed at the
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (“The Committee”) held
on 31 January 2019.

Background

2. The meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee provides an
opportunity for non-executive councillors to question the Cabinet Member with
responsibility for Finance and the Interim Director of Finance on the draft 2019/20
Financial Plan before it is considered at Cabinet on 5 February 2019 and Full Council on
26 February 2019.

3. The Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, ICT and Operational Assets, Councillor
Philip Whitehead, supported by the 
[...]
ities and partners where appropriate and implement that best practice in
Wiltshire.

Conclusion

28. To note the Financial Plan Update 2019/20 and to refer the comments of the
Committee and the report of the Financial Planning Task Group to Cabinet and Full
Council for consideration on 5 and 26 February respectively.

29. To welcome the Executive’s early and positive engagement with the Financial
Planning Task Group in the budget development process.

30. To recommend that future annual budget reports and councillor budget briefings
describe the development process budget proposals go through in order to be
consider robust.

Page 18



31. To continue to support the Financial Planning Task Group’s focus on supporting the
development of robust council budgets.

Councillor Graham Wright
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504 or 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

4 February 2019 

Page 19

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

Present: 

Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Graham Wright 
(Chairman), Cllr Peter Fuller (Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 

Also  Present: 

Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr 
Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr 
Jerry Wickham 

9 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chuck Berry, David Halik 
and Pip Ridout. 

Councillor Ridout was substituted by Councillor Roy While, an
[...]
ing a Climate Emergency and Proposing a 
Way Forward’ was proposed by Councillors Dr Brian Matthews and Gavin Grant and 
is attached at Appendix 1. Following debate, Full Council resolved to, 

 
1) “Acknowledge that there is a ‘Climate Emergency’. 
2) Seek to make the County of Wiltshire carbon neutral by 2030. 
3) Request and support the work of Overview and Scrutiny to set up a task 

group of the Environment Select Committee to develop recommendations 
and a plan to achieve this along with undertaking a carbon / renewables 
audit. 

4) Call on Westminster to provide the powers and resources to make the 
2030 target possible. 

5) Work with other local government authorities (both within the UK and 
internationally) to determine and implement best practice methods to limit 
Global Warming to less than 1.5°C. 

6) Continue to work with partners in the private sector and civil society 
across the County and region to deliver this new goal through all relevant 
strategies and plans. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s155857/Part08OverviewandScrutinyProcedureRules.pdf


 

 

7) Report to Full Council on a six-monthly basis with the actions the Council 
is taking and will take to address this emergency and reporting these 
against the Carbon / Renewables Baseline audit.” 

 
7. A Notice of Motion titled, ‘Environment and Global Warming’, was proposed by Cllrs 

Philip Whitehead and Jerry Wickham and is attached at Appendix 2. Following 
debate, Full Council resolved the following: 
 

“Wiltshire Council acknowledges the public concern in respect of the environment 
and global warming and proposes that Wiltshire Council implement the following 
this year: 
 
To refer to the Leader to consider the establishment of a portfolio holder or cabinet 
member with responsibility for environmental issues with a remit to: 
 

1) Agree parameters with Overview and Scrutiny that represent the council 
impact on the environment and can be accurately r
[...]
 Group had 
supported the development of this work and was scheduled to receive an update in 
January 2019. However, on consideration of the council’s plans for 2019-20 it is 
suggested that the Third Party Advertising Task Group be disbanded and its work be 
subsumed within the broader remit of the proposed Commercialism Task Group.  
 
The terms of reference proposed below have been discussed with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and ICT and the relevant directors. If the task group is established 
all councillors will be invited to participate, with the Chairman and Vice-chair of OS 
Management Committee making the final decision regarding membership.  
 
Terms of Reference (proposed) 
 

a) To support implementation of the council’s commercialism agenda, by 
considering and making recommendations regarding, 

 Developing existing income streams 

 Developing new commercial opportunities, either through existing 
assets or developing or acquiring new ones 

 Councillor and officer expertise in this area 

 The experiences of other local authorities 

 Legal and commercial issues 

 The ethos, values and reputation of the council when considering 
opportunities. 

 
b) To liaise with the Financial Planning Task Group to ensure the broad financial 

context is considered. 
 
Proposal 
 
OS Management Committee to, 
 

1. Note the update on Task Group activity. 
 

2. Endorse the membership of the Communications with Councillors 
Task Group as: 
 
Cllr Graham Wright  
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
Cllr Gavin Grant  
Cllr Allison Bucknell  
Cllr Trevor Carbin  

Page 66



Cllr Jose Green 
 

3. Endorse the membership of the Public Consultations Task Group as: 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
4. Establish the Commercialism Task Group with the following terms of 

reference, and with its membership to be determined by the Chairma 
and Vice-chairman: 
 
a) To support implementation of the council’s commercialism agenda, 

by considering and making recommendations regarding, 

 Developing existing income streams 

 Developing new commercial opportunities, either through 
existing assets or developing or acquiring new ones 

 Councillor and officer expertise in this area 

 The experiences of other local authorities 

 Legal and commercial issues 

 The ethos, values and reputation of the council when 
considering opportunities. 

 
b) To liaise with the Financial Planning Task Group to ensure the 

broad financial context is considered. 
 

5. Disband the Third Party Advertising Task Group, with its remit now 
covered by the Commercialism Task Group proposed above. 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes310119
	Minutes
	6 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2019/20

	Minutes120219
	Minutes
	14 Wiltshire Council Financial Plan 2019/20: Amendments


	6 Notices of Motion from Full Council
	Notice of Motion - Acknowledging a Climate Emergency and Proposing the Way Forward
	Notice of Motion - Environment and Global Warming

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Childrens_Select_Committee_FWP_March_2019
	Plan

	Environment_Select_Committee-FWP-February2019
	Health_Select_Committee_FWP_March_2019
	Plan


	9 Management Committee Task Groups



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr John Smale, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Graham Wright 
(Chairman), Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr 
Nick Murry and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
17 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howard Greenman and Jon Hubbard.  
 
Councillor Hubbard was substituted by Councillor Clare Cape. Councillor 
Greenman was substituted by Councillor Roy While. 
 
It was also noted that as a result of changes made at Full Council on 26 
February 2019 Coucillor Matthew Dean had been removed from the Committee 
and Councillor John Smale was added to the Committee. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed thanks to Councillor Dean 
for his work on the Committee and as Chairman of the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 

18 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
The minutes of the ordinary meetiing held on 20 November 2018 and the 
extraordinary meetings held on 31 January 2019 and 12 February 2019 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as true and correct records. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chairman the Committee was provided an update on the number 
of Cabinet decisions which had received input from overview and scrutiny input, 
the number of recommendations developed by the commtitees and task groups, 
and the number of positive responses to those recommendations from the 
Executive, as follows: 
 

 So far in the 2018-19 municipal year, 68% of Cabinet decisions have 

received some form of OS input. This compares with 50% over the 

previous year. 

 OS has submitted 66 recommendations to the Executive and partners. 

 89% of the responses from the Executive to OS recommendations have 

been positive. 

 82% of eligible councillors have participated in OS in some form. 

 There have been 0 call-ins 

 
 

21 Public Participation 
 
A series of questions from Mr Bill Jarvis had been submitted for the meeting 
and received written responses as detailed in Agenda Supplement 2. 
 
Mr Jarvis then made a statement to the Committee, congratulating Full Council 
on its approved motion declaring a climate emergency as made on 26 February 
2019, but emphasising the scrutiny and others in the council needed to take 
immediate action to implement a programme of work in response. 
 

22 Notices of Motion from Full Council 
 
On 26 February 2019 Full Council debated and approved two Notices of Motion 
relating to climate change, both of which required involvement from Overview 
and Scrutiny. In accordance with the constitution the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee was to be responsible for considering the referral of 
any motion from Full Council and coordinating the work programme of the 
select committees accordingly. 
 
The first approved motion was titled ‘Acknowledging a climate emergency and 
proposing a way forward’ and included an intention to seek to make Wiltshire 
carbon neutral by 2030 as well as a request for a task group to develop 
recommendations and a plan to achieve this along with a carobon/renewables 
audit. 
 
The second approved motion was titled ‘Environment and Global Warming’ and 
asked the Leader of the Council to consider establishing a Cabinet Member or 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder with responsibility for environmental issues to work with 
Overview and Scrutiny to report to Council on such matters as energy use, 
carbon generation and other matters. Full details on both motions were 
provided in the agenda. 
 
The Committee discussed the referred motions, noting there was an 
expectation that actions be undertaken quickly in response and that such a 
response needed to be wide ranging across the council. There was agreement 
that the Environment Select Committee be asked to form a task group to carry 
the matter forward and agree parameters with Cabinet on how to progress the 
work and report to Full Council. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
As requested by Full Council, the Management Committee asks the 
Environment Select Committee to:  

 
a) form a task group to develop recommendations and a plan to 

achieve making the county of Wiltshire carbon neutral by 2030 
along with undertaking a carbon / renewables audit; and  
 

b) agree parameters with the relevant Cabinet Member or Portfolio 
Holder that represent the council impact on the environment and 
can be accurately reported to council on a regular basis, to 
potentially include those measures suggested in the motion to Full 
Council. 

 
23 Outcomes of Overview and Scrutiny Workshop - Gathering and Using 

Evidence 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has a responsibility to 
ensure that those councillors undertaking overview and scrutiny activity have 
appropriate knowledge and skills. In June 2018 the Committee approved a 
learning and development (L&D) programme for OS councillors during the 
2017-21 council. This was to include regular workshops with themes chosen by 
councillors. 
 
A report was received regarding the workshop held on 28 February 2019 on 
‘gathering and using evidence’. The Chairman of each Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee discussed potential actions to arise from the discussions of the 
workshop on 12 March 2019. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed actions, noting in particular the 
intention to revise the rapid scrutiny protocol, as the use of rapid scrutiny 
exercises to undertaken exploratory work including gathering initial evidence to 
determine if a task group was appropriate, had developed from when the 
protocol had been drafted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the discussion points and outcomes of the OS councillor 

workshop held on 28 February 2019. 

 

2) To agree the actions listed in the table under paragraph 6 to 

address the development areas identified, with the Chairman and 

Vice-chairman to bring detailed proposals back for discussion 

where appropriate. 

 
24 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee received the forward work programmes of each select 
committee along with any additional updates from the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of each committee. 
 
Details were provided on recent work on children missing education and 
elective home education, children’s centres, residential engagement, maternity 
transformation, intermediate care beds, peer challenges and more. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the forward work programmes. 
 

25 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
Written reports were received from each task group which had been set up by 
the Management Committee as detailed in the agenda papers. It was noted that 
the Communications with Councillors Task Group would undertake its first 
meeting on 25 March 2019. 
 
In relation to the Digital Strategy Task Group it was reported from the Chairman 
that there was a concern the Task Group was not adding as much value as it 
could, in part because of a lack of information or information provided at a very 
late stage or short notice. The Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holder were in 
attendance. 
 
In relation to the Financial Planning Task Group the Cabinet Member for 
Finance made a statement in relation to the position of the Chairman of the 
Task Group and his dual role as Chairman and Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group. 
 
In relation to the Military Civilian Integration Task Group it was noted there was 
difficulty identifying where the group could add value between the 
responsibilities of others such as the Leader, and also that although there was 
the National Armed Forces Day coming up later in the year, it was important 



 
 
 

 
 
 

that the work of military and civilian integration was not just focused on big 
events but a continual process. 
 
In relation to the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task 
Group there had been delays in an exercise to scrutinise the Chippenham 
Station Hub project because of a lack of availability from Network Rail and other 
partners, but a new meeting had been arranged and further reports would follow 
when available. 
 
A verbal update was provided on the work of the Public Consultations Task 
Group which had met the day before, noting the importance of clarifying legally 
required consultations from engagement exercises and surveys, and how each 
must or should be carried out, and who could authorise them. It was requested, 
and agreed, that senior officers provide information to the Tasks Group on the 
new Business Intelligence Hub which was intended to oversee any such 
consultations in future. 
 
It was also noted that the Third-Party Advertising Task Group was proposed to 
be subsumed within a new Commercialisation Task Group which would have a 
broader focus, and that this would need to take account of work with Financial 
Planning and Traded Services to avoid duplication of work. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the update on OS task group activity provided. 
 

2. To note the membership of the Communications with Councillors 
Task Group as: 

 
Cllr Graham Wright  
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
Cllr Gavin Grant  
Cllr Allison Bucknell  
Cllr Trevor Carbin  
Cllr Jose Green 

 
3. To note the membership of the Public Consultations Task Group as: 

 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
4. To establish the Commercialism Task Group with the following 

terms of reference, and with its membership to be determined by 
the Chairman and Vice-chairman: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
a) To support implementation of the council’s commercialism 

agenda, by considering and making recommendations 
regarding, 

 Developing existing income streams 

 Developing new commercial opportunities, either 

through existing assets or developing or acquiring new 

ones 

 Councillor and officer expertise in this area 

 The experiences of other local authorities 

 Legal and commercial issues 

 The ethos, values and reputation of the council when 

considering opportunities. 

 
b) To liaise with the Financial Planning and Traded Services task 

groups to ensure the broad financial context is considered. 
 

5. To disband the Third-Party Advertising Task Group, with its remit 
now covered by the Commercialism Task Group proposed above. 

 
26 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4 June 2019. 
 

27 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
However, the Chairman wished to place on record the thanks of the Committee 
to the work of the Scrutiny and Democratic Services teams for their support of 
all the scrutiny function across a very busy period. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.05 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


